Wage and Hour Law

A
ABSENCE. See also LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Full-day personal absences, FLSA permitted sal-
ary deductions, § 3.111.B.1
Jury duty, state deduction requirements, 7.111.C.5
Partial-day absences, California law, § 14.V.C.2
Sickness or disability absences, FLSA permitted
salary deductions, § 3.111.B.2
Witnesses, state deduction requirements,
§ 7.1L.C.5
ACA (PATIENT PROTECTION AND
AFFORDABLE CARE ACT)
Nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C
ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING. See
RECORDKEEPING
ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS
Back wage payments, Form WH-58, § 11.11.B.3
Case analysis (defendant), §§ 13.1to 13.V
Case analysis (plaintiff), §§ 12.1to 12.111
Electronic records, document retention policies,
§ 10.LF
Enforcement, private litigation and government
investigation, § 11.1
Labor Standards Unit
Administrative hearings, § 11.11LH
Administrative procedures vs. litigation,
§ 1LIILA
Meal breaks, private cause of action, § 8.1.B.2.c
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA), admin-
istrative hearings, § 11.11I.H
Rest periods, private cause of action, § 8.1.B.1.b
Sanctions, failure to maintain records, § 10.L.E
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), necessity and
selection, § 11.1L.LB.9
WHD actions vs. EEOC actions, § 13.1
ACTORS
California law, overtime pay exemptions,
§ 14.VB3
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LLA.5
ADA. See AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT (ADA)
ADEA. See AGE DISCRIMINATION IN
EMPLOYMENT ACT (ADEA)

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Labor Standards Unit, § 11.1ILH
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD (ARB)
Civil money penalties (CMP), child labor,
§ 11.ILB.5
ADMINISTRATIVE WORKERS
Discretion and independent judgment factors,
§3.1LA2
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.A.2
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.11.B
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14 VB2
ADMINISTRATOR INTERPRETATIONS
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), opinion letters
vs. administrator interpretations, § 11.I1L.C.5
ADOPTION LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.1
ADVERTISEMENT LETTERS
Class action analysis (plaintiff)
Arguments against restriction, § 12.111.C
Attorney advertising standard, § 12.11L.B
Putative plaintiffs, arguments to prohibit or limit
notice, § 13.IV.B
AGE
Age Discrimination in Employment Act
(ADEA), non-discrimination requirements,
§ LIILC
Child labor
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§ 9.ILA
Minnesota Child Labor Standards Act
(MCLSA), § 9.11.B
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Maximum hours laws
Federal law, § 8.I1LA
State law, § 8.1L.B
Minnesota Child Labor Standards Act (MCLSA),
wage requirements, § 1.ILE
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA), non-
discrimination requirements, § 1.IIL.F
Non-agricultural occupations, FLSA restrictions,
§9.11.C.1
AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT
ACT (ADEA)
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.I11.C
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Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
AGRICULTURAL OCCUPATIONS
Child labor
FLSA restrictions, § 9.11.D.1
State law restrictions, § 9.1.D.2
Overtime pay, state vs. federal law exemptions,
§ 9.IVE
AGRICULTURE
Defined, FLSA, § 9.11.D.1
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
(ADA)
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.IIL.LE
Rest periods, reasonable accommodations,
§ 8.1.B.1
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
ARB (ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD)
Civil money penalties (CMP), child labor,
§ 11.ILB.S
ARBITRATION
Case analysis (defendants), early case audit,
§ 13.1L.B
Class actions
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.IV.D
Damages, § 12.111.G.1
Mass arbitration, § 12.111.G.1
Advantages vs. disadvantages, § 12.1IL.G.1.b
Damages, § 12.111.G.1
Litigation/arbitration strategies, § 12.111.G.1.a
Preparation, § 12.111.I
ARTISTS
California law, overtime pay exemptions,
§ 14.VB.3
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LA.5
ASSIGNMENT
Forms, garnishment exemption notice and notice
of intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Payments, wage assignment, § 6.11
AT-HOME STUDY
Training programs, compensable work time,
§ 4.1ILE.1
ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP
Conflicts check, case analysis (defendants),
§ 13.1L.B
Recordkeeping, role of counsel, § 10.1.A

ATTORNEY GENERAL (STATE)
Administrative hearings, Labor Standards Unit,
§ 1L.IILH
AUDITS
Case analysis (defendants)
Early case audit, § 13.1L.B
Preventive audits, § 13.V
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), employer self-
audit, § 11.ILB
AWARDS
Regular rate of pay, effect, § 5.11ILLA.1, § 5.111.B.2

B
BABYSITTERS
FLSA, § 3.IVA
MFLSA exclusions, § 2.ILA, § 9.IV.C.3
BACK WAGE PAYMENTS
Collection, Labor Standards Unit, § 11.111
Supervision, Wage and Hour Division (WHD),
§ 11.ILB.3
BAD FAITH ACTIONS
Garnishment of wages, damages, § 6.11L. A
BAG CHECKS
Compensable work time, safety screening,
§4.1ILA.S
BASIC RATE
Regular rate of pay, alternatives to regular rate
principle, § 5.IV.A
BELO CONTRACTS
Regular rate of pay, alternatives to regular rate
principle, § 5.IV.B
BEST BENEFITS RULE
Federal, state, and municipal laws, § 1.1, § 1.V,
§ 1.VI
BEST PRACTICES
Anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
Case analysis (defendants)
Anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
Arguments to prohibit or limit class notice,
§ 13.1V.B
Early case audit and evaluation, § 13.11.C
Litigation hold letter, § 13.11.D
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 13.1LE
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Case analysis (plaintiffs)
Advertisement letter, § 12.1ILE
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 12.11.C
Class actions
Advertisement letter, § 12.1ILE
Arguments to prohibit or limit class notice,
§ 13.IV.B
Mediation, § 12.1ILH
Document retention policies, § 10.1.F
Internship programs, § 2.111.B.2
Investigations, Labor Standards Unit, § 11.IILH
Litigation hold letter, § 13.11.D
Meal breaks, § 8.1.B.2.a, § 8.1.C
Mediation, § 12.111.LH
Precertification interviews (defendants)
Considerations and cautions, § 13.IV.A
Written acknowledgments, § 13.IV.A
Recordkeeping, document retention policies,
§ 10.LF
Rest periods, § 8.1.C
Settlement, case analysis (defendants), § 13.IV.F
BLUE COLLAR WORKERS
Defined, FLSA, § 3.1
FLSA coverage, § 3.11
Minimum wage and overtime exemptions
FLSA exemptions, § 3.IV.A
MFLSA exemptions, § 3.1V.B
BONA FIDE MEAL PERIOD
Defined, federal law, § 8.1.A.2
BONE MARROW DONORS
Leaves of absence, state deduction requirements,
§ 7.1I1.C.4
BONUS
Defined, § 14.111.C
BONUSES
California law, § 14.I11.C
Exclusions from regular rate of pay
Discretionary bonus, § 5.111.B.1
Special occasion bonus, § 5.111.B.3
Final payment issues, § 7.11.C, § 7.VI.C
Minimum wage calculations, employer require-
ments, § 7.VLA
Pieceworkers, nondiscretionary bonus, § 5.11.C

Regular rate of pay
Calculation, § 7.VL.B
Effect on, § 5.1I1.A.2
Tables, included vs. excluded form regular rate,
§ S.III.C

Cc
CALIFORNIA LAW
Generally, §§ 14.1to 14.V
Bonus, defined, § 14.111.C
Bonuses, requirements, § 14.111.C
Call-back time, § 14.11.B.1
Checklists, final wage payment, § 14.1.A .4
Commissions, requirements, § 14.11L.D
Compensable work time
Charitable activities, § 14.11.B.2
Commute time, § 14.11.B.3
De minimis rule, § 14.11.B.4
On-call/call-back time, § 14.11.B.1
Reporting time, § 14.11.B.5
Rounding practices, § 14.1L.A.1, § 14IV.A
Training time, § 14.11.B.6
Travel time, § 14.11.B.7
Deductions from salary
Disciplinary penalties, § 14.V.C.3
Exempt workers, § 14.V.C.1
Partial-day absences, § 14.V.C.2
Earnings statement, accuracy and contents,
§ 14.1LAS
Enforcement, Labor Standards Enforcement
Division (DLSE), § 14.1
Final payments, timely final wage payment,
§ 1411LA4
Living wage ordinances, § 14.11.A.1
Meal breaks, paid vs. unpaid, § 14.IV.A
Minimum wage, violations, § 14.1L.A.1
Nursing parent breaks, requirements, § 14.IV.B
On-call time, § 14.11.B.1
Overtime pay, calculation, § 14.11.A.2
Overtime pay exemptions
Administrative workers, § 14.V.B.2
Computer professionals, § 14.V.B.4
Duty tests, § 14.V.B
Executive workers, § 14.V.B.1
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Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 14.V
Factors determining eligibility, § 14.V
Highly-compensated employees non-exempt,
§ 14.VB.6
Other employee exemptions, § 14.V.B.7
Outside salespersons, § 14.V.B.5
“Primarily engaged in” test, § 14.V.B
Professional workers, § 14.V.B.3
Salary tests, § 14.V.A
Piece rate, defined, § 14.111.B
Piece rate pay, § 14.111.B
Reporting time pay, § 14.1L.B.1
Resources, wage orders, § 14.1
Rest periods, § 14.1V.B
Rounding practices
Compensable work time, § 14.11.A.1
Meal breaks, § 14.IV.A
7-day period, overtime pay, § 14.11.A.2
Tip pooling, § 14.1ILLA
Tips, recordkeeping, § 14.111.A
24-hour period, overtime pay, § 14.1.A.2
Wage orders, industries covered, § 14.1
Wage payments
Timely final wage payment, § 14.1L.A.4
Timely payment, § 14.1L.A.3
Wage statement, accuracy and contents,
§ 141LAS
Workday, overtime pay rules, § 8.IV.B

CALL-BACK TIME

California law, § 14.1L.B.1
Payments excluded from regular rate, § 5.111.B.7

CASE ANALYSIS (DEFENDANTS)

Generally, §§ 13.1to 13.V
Advertising, defendant attempts to restrict to
putative plaintiffs, § 12.1IL. A

Audits, preventive audits, § 13.V

Best practices
Anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
Early case audit and evaluation, § 13.11.C
Litigation hold letter, § 13.11.D
Researching judge and opposing counsel,

§ 13.1LE

Settlement, § 13.IV.F

Certification of class
Challenging precertification communications,
§ 13.IVA
Defeating certification, § 13.111
Checklists, early case audit checklist, § 13.1.B
Class actions
Arbitration, § 13.1V.D
Discovery, § 13.IV.C
Mediation, § 13.IV.E
Collective actions, defeating certification of
class, § 13.111
Conflicts check, § 13.11.B
Curtailing continuing exposure, § 13.ILE
Discovery, plaintiff vs. defendant procedures,
§ 13.IV.C3
Distinguishing plaintiffs as dissimilar, § 13.11I
Early case evaluation, considerations, § 13.11.C
Early case issues, § 13.11
Client intake, § 13.1LA
Early case audit, § 13.11.B
Litigation hold letters, § 13.11.D
Mediation, § 13.IV.E
Pleadings, state vs. federal law claims, § 13.11.B
Precertification interviews
Considerations and cautions, § 13.IV.A
Written acknowledgments, § 13.IV.A
Preventing judicial notice to putative plaintiffs,
§ 13.111
Preventive audits, § 13.V
Putative plaintiffs, arguments to prohibit or limit
notice, § 13.IV.B
Recordkeeping, retention policies, § 13.11.D
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 13.1LE
Retaliation, prevention measures, § 13.11.D
Retention policies, classes of documents to
retain, § 13.1L.D
Settlement, § 13.IV.F

CASE ANALYSIS (PLAINTIFES)

Generally, §§ 12.1to 12.111

Advertisements vs. judicial notice, § 12.111.D

Advertising
Arguments against restriction, § 12.1II.C
Attorney advertising standard, § 12.111.B
Contents of letter, § 12.1IL.LE
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Defendant attempts to restrict to putative
plaintiffs, § 12.11L.A
Judicial notice as corrective, § 12.111.D
Arbitration, § 12.1I1.G
Mass arbitration, § 12.111.G.1
Art of advocacy, § 12.1.A
Best practices
Advertisement letter, § 12.1ILE
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 12.11.C
Checklists
Intake for wage and hour claims, § 12.1.A
Settlement issues, § 12.111.1
Court analysis, representative trial testimony,
§ 12.1ILF.2.b
Damages, bifurcation considerations, § 12.1IL.F.1
Discovery, § 12.1ILF
Bifurcation considerations, § 12.1IL.F.1
Deposition location, § 12.11L.F.3
Plaintiff vs. defendant procedures, § 13.IV.C.3
Representative discovery, § 12.11L.F.2.a
Representative testimony, § 12.111.F.2
Forum selection, § 12.1.B
Intake, § 12.1.A
Mediation
Best practices, § 12.11LH
Preparation, § 12.11LI
Pleadings, state vs. federal law claims, § 13.11.B
Putative plaintiffs, advertising rights and obliga-
tions, § 12.111.C
Representative trial testimony, § 12.1ILF.2.b
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 12.11.C
Selecting lead plaintiff, § 12.1.A
Considerations, § 12.1.B
Settlement, § 12.111.I
CELLPHONES
Non-exempt employees, work-related message
check outside of work time, § 4.111.C
CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.11.B.2
Interns and volunteers, § 4.111.G
Volunteer activities of employees, § 4.111.H

Employees as volunteers, considerations,
§ 2.111.C
CHECKLISTS
California law, final wage payment, § 14.11.A.4
Case analysis (defendants), early case audit
checklist, § 13.11.B
Case analysis (plaintiffs)
Intake for wage and hour claims, § 12.1.A
Settlement issues, § 12.111.1
Compensable work time
Compensable training time, § 4.1ILE.3
Interns or employees test, § 4.111.G
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA)
Administrative exemption test, § 3.11.A.2
Computer professional exemption test,
§3.ILAA4
Executive employee management test,
§ 3.ILA3
Executive exemption test, § 3.11.A.3
Highly compensated employee test, § 3.1L.A.7
Outside sales test, § 3.11.A.6
Primary duty test, § 3.1LA.1
Professional exemption test, § 3.1L.A.5
CHILD CARE LEAVE
Sick or injured relative leave, local ordinances,
§ 7.111.C.8
CHILD LABOR
Generally, § 9.11
Agricultural occupations
FLSA restrictions, § 9.11.D.1
State law restrictions, § 9.11.D.2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA), § 9.11
Non-agricultural occupations, § 9.11.C.1
Federal law, § 9.11
Applicable provisions, § 9.11.A
Legal requirements by age, § 9.1LA
Non-agricultural occupations, § 9.11.C.1
Violations, § 8.I1.A.2
Maximum hours laws
Federal law, § 8.1LA.1
State law, § 8.1L.B.1
Minnesota Child Labor Standards Act (MCLSA),
§ 9.1L.B
Non-agricultural occupations
FLSA restrictions, § 9.11.C.1
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Hours of work restrictions, § 9.11.C.1.b
Place of work restrictions, § 9.11.C.2.b
State law restrictions, § 9.11.C.2
State rules exceptions, § 9.11.C.2.b
Type of work restrictions, § 9.11.C.1.a,
§9.I1.C2.a
State law, § 9.1.B
Child Labor Standards Act, § 9.11.B
Legal requirements by age, § 9.11.B
Violations, § 8.11.B.2
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Tables
Federal legal requirements by age, § 9.11.A
State legal requirements by age, § 9.11.B
Violations, § 9.IL. A
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
Administrative Review Board (ARB),
§ IL.ILB.5
Hazardous occupation (HO) orders,
§ILILC.1.d
History of agency, § 11.1L.A.1
CHILD SUPPORT
Garnishment of wages, § 6.111.A
CHILDBIRTH-RELATED CONDITIONS
Defined, Pregnancy Disability Act, § 8.I11.B
CHILDREN AND MINORS. See also CHILD
LABOR
Child labor, state law vs. federal law compari-
sons, § 1.VI
Maximum hours laws
Federal law, § 8.I1.A.1
State law, § 8.11.B.1
Minnesota Child Labor Standards Act (MCLSA),
wage requirements, § 1.ILE
CHILDREN’S BUREAU
History of WHD, § 11.ILA.1
CITY ORDINANCES. See MUNICIPAL
ORDINANCES
CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES (CMPs). See also
FINES AND PENALTIES
Child labor, Administrative Review Board
(ARB), § 11.IL.B.5
Investigations, Wage and Hour Division (WHD),
§ 11.ILB.S

CLASS ACTIONS
Advertisements vs. judicial notice, § 12.11.D
Advertising, § 12.111.C
Contents of letter, § 12.1ILE
Judicial notice as corrective, § 12.11L.D
Arbitration, § 12.111.G
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.1V.D
Mass arbitration, § 12.111.G.1
Arguments to prohibit or limit class notice,
§ 13.1V.B
Best practices
Advertisement letter, § 12.1ILE
Arguments to prohibit or limit class notice,
§ 13.1V.B
Case analysis (defendants)
Early case evaluation, § 13.11.C
Types of settlements, § 13.1
Case analysis (plaintiffs), §§ 12.1to 12.111
Certification as class, § 12.11
Selecting lead plaintiff, § 12.1.A
Certification as class
Conditional certification, § 12.11.A
Federal circuit approaches, § 12.1LA
Post-discovery determination, § 12.11.A
Precertification communications, § 13.IV.A
Similarly situated employees, § 12.1L. A
Standard for certification motion, § 12.11.A
Timing of certification motion, § 12.11.B
Certification motion, timing, § 12.11.B
Certification of class, defeating certification,
§ 13.111
Checklists
Early case audit checklist, § 13.11.B
Settlement issues, § 12.111I
Court analysis, representative trial testimony,
§ 12.1ILF.2.b
Damages
Arbitration, § 12.111.G.1
Early case evaluation, § 13.11.C
Mediation, § 12.11LH
Settlement, § 13.IV.F
Defendant objections, advertising, § 12.111.D
Discovery
Bifurcation considerations, § 12.111.F.1
Case analysis (plaintiff), § 12.1ILF
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Deposition location, § 12.11LF.3
Representative discovery, § 12.111.F.2.a
Representative discovery vs. class discovery,
§ 13.IV.C3
Representative testimony, § 12.111.F.2
Employers, anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
Letter notice, § 12.111.C
Mass arbitration
Advantages vs. disadvantages, § 12.11L.G.1.b
Litigation/arbitration strategies, § 12.111.G.1.a
Mediation
Best practices, § 12.11LH
Preparation, § 12.11LI
Precertification communications, § 13.IV.A
Putative plaintiffs
Advertising rights and obligations, § 12.111.C
Distinguishing dissimilar situations, § 13.111
Preventing judicial notice, § 13.111
Release, settlement, § 12.111.1
Representative trial testimony, § 12.11LF.2.b
Researching judge and opposing counsel,
§ 12.11.C
Rule 23 class
State law standard, § 12.11.A
Timing of certification motion, § 12.11.B
Rule 26 meet and confer, timing of certification
motion, § 12.1L.B
Settlement, § 12.111.1
Similarly situated employees, § 12.1L.A
Defeating certification, § 13.111
Trends, wage and hour actions vs. EEOC actions,
§13.1
CLASSIFICATION OF WORKERS
Exempt employees (See EXEMPT EMPLOY-
EES)
Independent contractors (See INDEPENDENT
CONTRACTORS)
Non-exempt employees (See NON-EXEMPT
EMPLOYEES)
CLIENT INTAKE
Case analysis (defendants), early case issues,
§ 13.1LA
Case analysis (plaintiffs), § 12.1.A
Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,
§ 12.LA

CLOCK PATTERN PREMIUM
Overtime pay, § 5.111.B.4
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.
See also UNIONS
FLSA overtime exemptions, unionized employ-
ees, § 9.IV.D
Unions, wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIILA
COMMISSION SALESPERSON
Defined, § 6.1.E
Final payment issues, § 7.VI.C
COMMISSIONS
California law, requirements, § 14.111.D
Final payment issues, § 7.VI.C
Minimum wage calculations, employer require-
ments, § 7.VLA
Regular rate of pay
Calculation, § 7.VL.B
Commissioned employees, § 5.1LF
COMMUTING TIME. See also TRAVEL TIME
Compensable work time, California law,
§ 14.11.B.3
COMPANIONSHIP SERVICES
Defined, FLSA, § 9.IV.C.1
FLSA overtime exemptions, § 9.1V.C.1
MFLSA overtime exemptions, overnight com-
panionship services, § 9.1V.C.3
COMPENSABLE WORK TIME
Generally, §§ 4.1to 4.1V
Calculation, rounding, § 4.11.D
California law
Charitable activities, § 14.11.B.2
Commute time, § 14.11.B.3
De minimis rule, § 14.11.B.4
On-call/call-back time, § 14.11.B.1
Reporting time, § 14.11.B.5
Rounding practices, § 14.11.A.1
Training time, § 14.11.B.6
Travel time, § 14.11.B.7
Checklists
Compensable training time, § 4.11LE.3
Intake for wage and hour claims, § 12.1.A
Interns or employees test, § 4.111.G
De minimis rule, overtime pay, § 4.11.C
Donning and doffing time, § 4.111.A.1
Unionized workplaces, § 4.111.A.2
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Employer clarity and vigilance, § 4.1V
Engaged to wait time, § 4.1IL.LD
FLSA overtime exemptions, unionized employ-
ees, § 9.1V.D.2
Hours of work, defined, § 14.11.B
Identification of work, § 4.1
Interns and volunteers, § 4.111.G
Logging in and logging out, § 4.1I1.A.4
Maximum hours laws, § 8.1
Meal breaks, § 4.111.B
Non-exempt employees, work-related message
check outside of work time, § 4.111.C
Nursing parent breaks
Reasonable time, § 8.11LL.A.1
State law, § 8.111.B
On-call time, § 4.11L.D
Overtime pay
De minimis rule, § 4.11.C
Payment vs. discipline, § 4.11.B
Portal-to-Portal Act, § 4.11.A
Preliminary/postliminary activities, § 4.1.A
Principal job duties vs. integral and indispensible
activities, § 4.1LA
Remote work, § 41111
Voluntary travel to office, § 4.111.1
Rest breaks, § 4.111.B
Rounding
California law, § 14.1LA.1
Recordkeeping practices, § 4.1.D
Safety screening, § 4.111.A.5
Security screening, § 4.11L.A.5
Start-of-shift/end-of-shift activities, § 4.1IL. A
Donning and doffing time, § 4.11L.A.1
State law claims vs. federal law, § 4.11.A
Statutory workweek, defined, § 4.11.A
Study time for training, § 4.1IL.LE
Suffer or permit standard of work, § 4.1L.B
Time clocks vs. self-reported time, § 4.111.A.4
Training programs, § 4.1ILE
Compensable training time checklist,
§4.1ILE.3
Involuntary at-home study time, § 4.1ILE.1
Not directly related to job duties, § 4.111.LE.2
Travel time, § 4.1ILF
Home-to-work emergencies, § 4.111.F.2

One-day assignment in another city, § 4.111.F.3
Travel away from home community, § 4.I1LF.5
Travel from hotel to job site, § 4.IIL.F.6
Voluntary travel to office, § 4.111.1
Work-related travel during work day,
§ 4.1ILF.4
Unions, wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIIL.A
Voluntary travel to office, remote work, § 4.I11L.1
Volunteer activities of employees, § 4.111.H
Waiting time, § 4.111.D
Walking and waiting time, § 4.111.A.3
Work, defined, § 14.11.LB
Work hired to do vs. permitted to do, § 4.I1.B
Work-related apparel and equipment, donning
and doffing time, § 4.11L.A.1

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES. See also

REGULAR RATE OF PAY
Additional hours of exempt employees, § 3.1I1.C
Additional salary payments, § 3.1II.C
Back wage payments, Form WH-58, § 11.11.B.3
Bonuses, California law, § 14.111.C
Calculation of earnings, rough equivalents,
§ 3.111.C
California law
Final wage payment, § 14.1L.A.4
Minimum wage, § 14.1L.A.1
Timely wage payment, § 14.11.A.3
Wage orders, § 14.1
Wage payment timing, § 14.11.A.3
Case analysis (plaintiff), representative trial
testimony, § 12.1ILF.2.b
Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,
§12.L.A
Commissions, § 3.111.C
Compensable work time, calculation, §§ 4.1 to
41V
Employers, improper salary deductions, § 3.1IL.E
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.11
Primary duty test, § 3.11
Salary basis test, § 3.111
Fee basis, § 3.111.D
FLSA permitted salary deductions, § 3.111.B
Compensation offsets, § 3.111.B.3
First/last week proportions, § 3.111.B.6
FMLA leave, § 3.111.B.7
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Full-day personal absences, § 3.111.B.1
Misconduct violations, § 3.111.B.5
Safety rule violations, § 3.111.B.4
Sickness or disability absences, § 3.111.B.2
Forms
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
Furlough rules
Economic condition reductions, § 3.1IL.F
Leave balance use, § 3.IILF
Labor Standards Unit, investigation of wage
complaints, § 11.IILE
Leaves of absence, exempt employees, § 7.111.B
Meal breaks
Compensated vs. uncompensated breaks,
§ 8.1.A.2
Compensated vs. uncompensated time,
§8.1.B.2.a
No-docking rules and exceptions, § 3.111.A
Overtime pay
Comp time in lieu of, § 3.VL.B
Non-exempt employee exceptions, § 3.VL.A
Time off plans in lieu of overtime pay,
§ 3.VL.C
Payments, §§ 6.1 to 6.111 (See also PAYMENTYS)
Piece rate pay, California law, § 14.1IL.B
Private employers, time off plans in lieu of over-
time pay, § 3.VL.C
Regular rate of pay
Determination, §§ 5.1to 5.1V
Salaried employees, § 5.ILE
Rest periods, compensated breaks, § 8.1.A.1
Sample calculation, time off plans in lieu of
overtime pay, § 3.VI.C
Special wage issues, §§ 7.1to 7.VIII
State vs. federal law, § 7.1
Tipped employees, California law, § 14.1IL. A
Vacation or paid time off (PTO), wage treatment,
§ 7.1V
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B

COMPENSATORY TIME
Comp time in lieu of overtime pay, § 3.VL.B
Public employees, § 9.111.B
COMPUTER PROFESSIONALS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.A.4
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14 VB4
CONCILIATION
WHD enforcement tools, § 11.11.B.1
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
Independent contractors rules, § 2.111.A.2.b
CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION ACT
(CCPA)
Garnishment of wages, § 6.111.B
CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY
STANDARDS ACT (CWHSSA)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.3
COVID-19
Compensable work time
Remote work, § 41111
Safety screening, § 4.111.A.5
Discovery, deposition location, § 12.11LF.3
CREATIVE PROFESSIONALS
California law, overtime pay exemptions,
§ 14 VB3
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.A.5
CREDITOR CLAIMS
Forms
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
Garnishment of wages, § 6.11LA
CUSTOMARILY AND REGULARLY
Defined, § 3.11.A.3

D
DAMAGES
Class actions
Arbitration, § 12.1I1.G.1
Early case evaluation, § 13.11.C
Mediation, § 12.11I.LH
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Settlement, § 13.IV.F
Discovery, bifurcation considerations,
§ 12.1ILF.1
Garnishment of wages
Bad faith actions, § 6.11L.A
State law, § 6.111L.A
Nursing parent breaks, violations, § 8.111.A.4
Rest periods, violations, § 8.1.B.1.b
Tip pooling, employer violations, § 7.V.C.1
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
Current focus, § 11.IL.C.1
Liquidated damages, § 11.11.B.4, § 11.IL.B.9
Pre-litigation liquidated damages, § 11.11.C.3
DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACTS (DBRA)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.1
Minimum wage exceptions, § 3.V.B
History of WHD, § 11.ILA.1
Recordkeeping requirements, employee personal
information, § 10.1.C
Tables
State and federal recordkeeping and retention
requirements, § 10.1.C
State and federal wage and hour law notice
requirements, § 10.11.C
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
History of agency, § 11.1LA.1
Prevailing wage investigations, § 11.I1.C.1.a
DAY RATES
Overtime pay, § 5.11.D
DE MINIMIS RULE
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.11.B.4
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§4.11.C
Overtime pay, § 4.11.C
DEDUCTIONS FROM COMPENSATION
California law
Disciplinary penalties, § 14.V.C.3
Exempt workers, § 14.V.C.1
Partial-day absences, § 14.V.C.2
Employers
Exempt employee wages, § 7.VIL.B
Improper salary deductions, § 3.1ILE
Permitted deductions, § 7.VII
State law limitations, § 7.VILA

Equipment, state law vs. federal law compari-
sons, § 1.VI
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), federal
vs. state deduction requirements, § 7.111.B.1
FLSA permitted deductions, § 3.111.B
Compensation offsets, § 3.111.B.3
First/last week proportions, § 3.111.B.6
FMLA leave, § 3.111.B.7
Full-day personal absences, § 3.111.B.1
Misconduct violations, § 3.1I1.B.5
Safety rule violations, § 3.111.B.4
Sickness or disability absences, § 3.111.B.2
Payroll deductions, employee written agree-
ments, § 6.1LA
Salary basis test limitations, exempt employees,
§ 7.VIL.B
Sample language, wage deduction policy,
§ 3.1ILE.1
State deduction requirements
Adoption leave, § 7.111.C.1
Bone marrow donors, § 7.111.C.4
Family military leave, § 7.111.C.7
Jury duty, § 7.1I1.C.5
Parenting leave, § 7.111.C.1
Pregnancy leave, § 7.111.C.1
Safety assistance leave, § 7.111.C.2
School conferences and activities, § 7.111.C.3
Sick or injured relative care leave, § 7.111.C.2
Voting leave, § 7.111.C.6
Witnesses, § 7.111.C.5
Unauthorized deductions, consequences, § 6.11.A
Uniforms, state law vs. federal law comparisons,
§ 1.VI
Unions, payroll deductions, § 6.11.A
Wage deduction policy, sample language,
§ 3.1ILE.1
DEFENSE. See CASE ANALYSIS
(DEFENDANTYS)
DEFINITIONS
Agriculture, FLSA, § 9.11.D.1
Blue collar workers, FLSA, § 3.11
Bona fide meal period, federal law, § 8.1.A.2
Bonus, § 14.111.C
Childbirth-related conditions, Pregnancy Dis-
ability Act, § 8.1IL.B
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Commission salesperson, § 6.1.E
Companionship services, FLSA, § 9.IV.C.1
Customarily and regularly, § 3.1L.A.3
Disposable earnings
CCPA, § 6.111.LA
State law, § 6.11LL.A
Employ, FLSA and MFLSA, § 2.11.B
Employee, FLSA and MFLSA, § 2.11.B
Employer
FLSA, § 2.LA
Tip pooling, § 7.V.C.1
Fire protection employees, § 9.111.D.1
Garnishee, § 6.11L.A
Gratuities, state law, § 7.V.B
Home chores, § 3.1V.A
Hours of work, § 14.11.B
Hours worked, MNDOLI, § 4.I1.A
Integral and indispensible activities, FLSA,
§ 4.1LA
Law enforcement activity employees, § 9.111.D.2
Payroll card, § 6..A
Payroll card account, § 6.1.A
Piece rate, § 14.111.B
Principal activities
FLSA, § 4.1LA
Portal-to-Portal Act, § 9.1V.D.2
Public agency employee, FLSA, § 9.1IL.A
Regular rate, overtime calculations, § 5.1
Reprisal, MHRA, § 1.1ILF
Sales, FLSA, § 3.1LA.6
Statutory workweek, § 4.1LA
Tip credit, § 7.V.A
Tip pool, federal law, § 7.V.C.1
Tipped employees, § 7.V.A
Undue hardship, special wage issues, § 7.11.C
Willfulness, WHD investigations, § 11.IL.B.5
Work, § 4.1, § 14.1L.B
Work time, FLSA, § 4.IL.A
Workday, FLSA, § 4.11.A
Workweek, federal law, § 8.IV.A
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -- U.S. See LABOR
DEPARTMENT (DOL)
DEPOSITIONS
Class actions
Deposition location, § 12.11L.F.3

Representative discovery, § 12.1ILF.2.a
DIRECT DEPOSIT. See ELECTRONIC
DEPOSITS
DISCIPLINARY PENALTIES
Deductions from salary
California law, § 14.V.C.3
Misconduct violations, § 3.1I1.B.5
DISCOVERY
Class actions
Bifurcation considerations, § 12.1I1.F.1
Case analysis (defendant), § 13.1V.C
Deposition location, § 12.1I1.F.3
Phases of discovery, § 13.1V.C.2
Plaintiff vs. defendant procedures, § 13.IV.C.3
Protective orders, § 13.IV.C.1
Representative discovery, § 12.1ILF.2.a
Representative discovery vs. class discovery,
§ 13.IV.C3
Representative testimony, § 12.111.F.2
Damages, bifurcation considerations, § 12.1I1.F.1
Deposition location, § 12.11L.F.3
Precertification discovery, § 13.1V.C.2
Representative discovery vs. class discovery,
§ 13.IV.C3
DISCRIMINATION
Employer requirements, Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay
Act 0f 2009, § 1.IV.B
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.I11
DISPOSABLE EARNINGS
Defined
CCPA, § 6.111.A
State law, § 6.1I1.A
Forms, garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter
6 Appendix C
DOCUMENT RETENTION POLICIES
Best practices, § 10.1.F
Litigation holds, §13.1.D
DOL (LABOR DEPARTMENT -- U.S.). See
LABOR DEPARTMENT (DOL)
DOMESTIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES
FLSA overtime exemptions, § 9.IV.C
DONNING AND DOFFING TIME
Compensable work time, § 4.111.A.1
Unionized workplaces, § 4.111.A.2
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Unionized employees
FLSA overtime exemptions, § 9.IV.D.2
Wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIILA

E
EARLY CASE EVALUATION
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.11.C
Checklists, early case audit checklist, § 13.11.B
EARNINGS STATEMENT
California law, accuracy and contents,
§ 14.1L.A5
Forms, garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter
6 Appendix C
Requirements, § 6.1.A
ECONOMIC REALITY TEST
Individual liability of employer, FLSA account-
ability, § 2.1.B
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS
Advertisement letters, class actions, § 12.111.B
Non-exempt employees, work-related message
check outside of work time, § 4.1I1.C
ELECTRONIC DEPOSITS
California law, wage payments, § 14.I1.A.5
Direct deposit requirements, state law vs. federal
law comparisons, § 1.VI
EMPLOY
Defined, FLSA and MFLSA, § 2.11.B
EMPLOYEE
Defined, FLSA and MFLSA, § 2.11.B
EMPLOYEES
Certification as class, similarly situated employ-
ees, § 12.1LA
Exempt employees (See EXEMPT EMPLOY-
EES)
FLSA coverage, factors determining, § 2.1L.A
Form WH-58, employee rights impact,
§ 11.1ILB.3
Independent contractors
Finding of employment relationship impact,
§ 2.1ILA3
Written agreement considerations, § 2.111.A.3
Interstate commerce, FLSA coverage, § 2.1LA
MFLSA exclusions, babysitters, § 9.1V.C.3
Minimum wage, exceptions, § 3.V.A

Non-exempt employees (See NON-EXEMPT
EMPLOYEES)
Volunteering, employer considerations, § 2.111.C
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B
EMPLOYER
Defined
FLSA, §2.1L.A
Tip pooling, § 7.V.C.1
EMPLOYERS
Anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
Best practices
Internship programs, § 2.111.B.2
Investigations, § 11.11LH
Case analysis (defendants), preventive audits,
§13.V
Compensable work time, employer clarity and
vigilance, § 4.1V
Curtailing continuing exposure, § 13.ILE
Economic reality, FLSA accountability, § 2.1.B
Employees as volunteers, considerations,
§ 2.111.C
Employer requirements, Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay
Act 0f 2009, § 1.IV.B
Forms
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
Improper salary deductions, § 3.1ILE
Safe harbor, § 3.1ILE.1
Independent contractors
Finding of employment relationship impact,
§ 2.1ILA3
Written agreement considerations, § 2.111.A.3
Individual liability, FLSA accountability, § 2.1.B
Interstate commerce, FLSA coverage, § 2.1.A
Joint employers, FLSA coverage, § 2.1.C
Minimum wage
Exceptions, § 3.V.A
FLSA coverage, § 3.V
MFLSA coverage, § 3.V
Minimum wage calculations, commissions and
bonuses, § 7.VLA
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Preventive audits, § 13.V
Private sector employers
Recordkeeping requirements, § 10.1
Time off plans in lieu of overtime pay,
§ 3.VL.C
As public agency, FLSA definitions, § 9.111.A
Recordkeeping
Document retention policies, § 10.1.F
Requirements, § 10.1
Retaliation, prevention measures, § 13.1L.D
Sample language, wage deduction policy,
§ 3.ILE.1
Successor liability, FLSA coverage factors,
§2.1.D
Vacation or paid time off (PTO), policies and
treatment, § 7.IV
Volunteer policies, considerations, § 2.111.C
Wage deduction policy, § 3.11LE.1
Wage deductions
Exempt employee wages, § 7.VIL.B
Permitted deductions, § 7.VII
State law limitations, § 7.VILA
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS
ADMINISTRATION (ESA)
History of WHD, § 11.ILA.1
ENTERPRISE
Interstate commerce, FLSA coverage, § 2..A
ENTRY ON PROPERTY
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), warrants to
enter and inspect, § 11.1L.B.8
EQUAL PAY ACT (EPA). See also MINNESOTA
EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL WORK LAW
(MEPA)
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.III.A
Recordkeeping requirements, employee personal
information, § 10.1.C
Tables, state and federal recordkeeping and
retention requirements, § 10.1.C
EQUIPMENT
Deductions from paycheck, state law vs. federal
law comparisons, § 1.VI
Donning and doffing time, compensable work
time, § 4.1ILA.1

EVIDENCE
Recordkeeping, retention requirements, § 10.1.E
EXECUTIVE WORKERS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.11.A.3
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.B
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14.VB.1
EXEMPT EMPLOYEES
Compensation and salaries
Additional salary payments, § 3.I111.C
Economic condition reductions, § 3.11L.F
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.11
Fee basis, § 3.11I1.D
FLSA permitted salary deductions, § 3.11L.B
Furlough rules, § 3.11L.F
Improper salary deductions, § 3.1ILE
No-docking rules and exceptions, § 3.111.A
Deductions from salary, California law,
§ 14.V.C1
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA),
§ 7.11LA.1
Federal vs. state deduction requirements,
§ 7.1LB.1
Leaves of absence, § 7.11LA
State deduction requirements, jury duty and wit-
ness leave, § 7.111.C.5
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Wage deductions, salary basis test limitations,
§ 7.VILB

F
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF 1938
(FLSA)
Generally, § 1.ILA
Blue collar workers
Coverage, § 3.11
Minimum wage and overtime exemptions,
§ 3.1V
Checklists
Administrative exemption test, § 3.11.A.2
Computer professional exemption test,
§3.1LA4
Executive employee management test,
§ 3.1LA3
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Executive exemption test, § 3.1.A.3

Highly compensated employee test, § 3.1L.A.7

Outside sales test, § 3.IL.A.6
Primary duty test, § 3.1LA.1
Professional exemption test, § 3.1 A.5
Child labor, § 9.1
Compensable work time
De minimis rule, § 4.11.C
History of work, § 4.1L.A
Identification of work, § 4.1
Portal-to-Portal Act, § 4.1LA

Work hired to do vs. permitted to do, § 4.I1.B

Compensation and salaries
Additional salary payments, § 3.1II.C
Furlough rules, § 3.1ILF
Improper salary deductions, § 3.1ILE
No-docking rules and exceptions, § 3.111.A
Permitted salary deductions, § 3.111.B
Salary basis test, § 3.111

Employee coverage, §§ 2.1to 2.1I1
Blue collar workers, § 3.1
Employer/enterprise coverage, § 2.1
Individual coverage, § 2.11
White collar worker exemptions, § 3.11
Workers not covered, § 2.111

Employer/enterprise coverage
Definition of employer, § 2.1.A
Individual liability, § 2.1.B
Joint employer coverage, § 2.1.C
Successor liability, § 2.1.D

Enterprise coverage, interstate commerce re-

quirement, § 2.1.A

Exempt vs. non-exempt employees
Primary duty test, § 3.11
Salary basis test, § 3.111

Exemptions
Public employees, § 9.111
Transportation and related employees,

§9.IVA

Independent contractor test
Economic realities test, § 2.11L.A.1.a
Rule revision 2021, § 2.1IL.A.1.b
Rule revision 2022, § 2.1ILLA.1.c

Individual worker coverage
Definition of employee, § 2.11.B

Nature of work, § 2.I1L.A
Interstate commerce requirement, enterprise
coverage, § 2.1.A
Joint employer coverage
Post-rule revision, § 2.1.C.2
2020 rule, § 2.1.C.1
Minimum wage
Application of law, § 3.V
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.1
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.II1.A
Overtime pay, exempt vs. non-exempt employ-
ees, § 3.1
Recordkeeping requirements, § 10.1.B
Retaliation, prohibitions, § 1.ILA
Salary basis, payment as salary, § 3.1I1.A
Sample language, wage deduction policy,
§ 3.1ILE.1
Tables
Enforcement mechanisms, § 1.III.G
State and federal recordkeeping and retention
requirements, § 10.1.C
State and federal wage and hour law notice
requirements, § 10.11.C
Trainee test, trainee vs. employee training,
§ 2.111.B.1
White collar workers
Administrative exemption, § 3.11.A.2
Computer professional exemption, § 3.11.A.4
Coverage exemptions, § 3.1
Creative professional exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
Discretion and independent judgment factors,
§3.ILA2
Executive exemption, § 3.11.A.3
Highly compensated employee exemption,
§ 3.ILA.7
Learned professional exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
Outside sales exemption, § 3.1LA.6
Primary duties, § 3.1LLA
Primary duty test, § 3.1LA.1
Professional exemption, § 3.IL.A.5
Teacher exemption, § 3.11.A.5
Work, defined, § 4.11.A
Work time, defined, § 4.1LA
Workers not covered
Independent contractors, § 2.11LA
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Interns, § 2.111.B
Trainees, § 2.111.B
Volunteers, § 2.111.C
FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (FMLA)
Exempt employees, § 7.11LA.1
Federal vs. state deduction requirements,
§ 7.111.B.1
FAMILY MILITARY LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.7
FEDERAL LAW
Generally, § 1.1to 1.VI
Child labor, violations, § 8.11.A.2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§ LILA
Government contracts, § 1.ILF
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards
Act (CWHSSA), § 1.ILF.3
Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA),
§ LILF.1
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of
1965 (SCA), § 1.ILF.2
Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (PCA),
§ LILF4
Maximum hours laws, § 8.1L.A
Meal breaks, § 8.1.A.2
Non-discrimination requirements
Age Discrimination in Employment Act
(ADEA), § 1.III.C
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
§ LIILE
Equal Pay Act (EPA), § 1.1ILA
Rehabilitation Act (Rehab Act), § 1.1IILD
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, § 1.II.B
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.IIL.A
Preemption, best benefits rule, § 1.V
Rest periods, § 8.1.A.1
Special wage issues, state vs. federal law, § 7.1
Workday, overtime pay, § 8.IV.B
Workweek, defined, § 8.IV.A
FINAL PAYCHECK RULES
California law, timely final wage payment,
§ 141L.A4
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI

FINES AND PENALTIES. See also CIVIL
MONEY PENALTIES (CMP); DAMAGES
California law
Earnings statement accuracy, § 14.11.A.5
Meal breaks, § 14.IV.A
Minimum wage violations, § 14.1.A.1
Rest periods, § 14.IV.B
Timely final wage payment, § 14.1L.A.4
Child labor
Administrative Review Board (ARB),
§ 11.ILB.5
Federal law violations, § 9.11.A
Posting official notices, failure to comply,
§ 10.1LD
Recordkeeping, failure to maintain records,
§ 10.L.E
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), investigations,
§ 11.ILB.5
FIRE PROTECTION EMPLOYEES
Defined, § 9.111.D.1
Overtime pay, complete vs. partial exemptions,
§ 9.1I1.D
FLEXIBLE WORK SCHEDULES
FLSA overtime exemptions, unionized employ-
ees, § 9.IV.D.1
FLSA. See FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF
1938 (FLSA)
FOREIGN STATES
Workday, overtime pay rules, § 8.IV.B
FORMS. See also CHECKLISTS; TABLES
Garnishment of wages
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
FREE SPEECH RIGHTS
Restrictions by court, case analysis (plaintiff),
§ 12.11LB

G
GARNISHEE
Defined, § 6.1I1.A
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GARNISHMENT OF WAGES
Bad faith actions, damages, § 6.111.A
Child support, § 6.11LA
Civil proceedings, § 6.11LLA
Consumer Credit Protection Act (CCPA),
§ 6.1IL.B
Forms
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act
(CWHSSA), § 1.ILE.3
Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA),
§ LILE.1
Minimum wage exceptions, § 3.V.B
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of 1965
(SCA), § L.ILF.2
Minimum wage exceptions
Municipal living wage requirements, § 3.V.B
Prevailing wage provisions, § 3.V.B
Minnesota Prevailing Wage Law, § 1.ILF.5
Recordkeeping requirements, employee personal
information, § 10.1.C
Tables, state and federal wage and hour law
notice requirements, § 10.11.C
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), prevailing
wage investigations, § 11.11.C.1.a
Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (PCA),
§ 1L.ILF4
GRATUITIES
Defined, § 7.V.B
State law, § 7.V.B
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
GUARANTEED WEEKLY WAGE PLAN
Alternatives to regular rate principle, § 5.IV.B

H
HEALTH CARE
FLSA overtime exemptions, health care services
employees, § 9.IV.B

HEARINGS. See also ACTIONS AND
PROCEEDINGS
Labor Standards Unit, administrative hearings,
§ 1LIILH
HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEES
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.A.7
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14.V.B.6
HOME CHORES
Defined, § 3.1IV.A
HOSPITALS
FLSA overtime exemptions, health care services
employees, § 9.1V.B
HOURS OF WORK
Defined, California law, § 14.11.B
HOURS WORKED
Defined, MNDOLI, § 4.1.A
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT. See MINNESOTA
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT (MHRA)

|
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS
Finding of employment relationship, employer
requirements, § 2.111.A.3
FLSA independent contractor test, § 2.111.A.1
Economic realities test, § 2.1I[.A.1.a
Rule revision 2021, § 2.1I1.A.1.b
Rule revision 2022, § 2.111.A.1.c
MFLSA independent contractor test
Construction industry rules, § 2.1I1.A.2.b
Control of method/manner of performance,
§2.1ILA2.a
Government licensed vehicles driver rules,
§ 2.1ILA2.c
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), misclassifica-
tion investigations, § 11.I1.C.1.b
Workers not covered under FLSA, § 2.1I1.A
Written agreements, employer considerations,
§ 2.1ILA.3
INTAKE. See CLIENT INTAKE
INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSIBLE
ACTIVITIES
Defined, FLSA, § 4.1.A
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INTERNS
Compensable work time, interns and volunteers,
§ 4.111.G
Interns vs. trainees
Economic reality factors, § 2.111.B.2
Primary beneficiary test factors, § 2.111.B.2
INTERNSHIP PROGRAMS
Best practices, § 2.111.B.2
INTERSTATE COMMERCE
FLSA coverage
Employees, § 2.11.A
Employers, § 2.1.A
INVESTIGATIONS
Best practices, § 11.11LH
Labor Standards Unit
Performance metrics, § 11.11L.D
Wage complaints, § 11.1I1L.LE
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), § 11.11.B
Industry targets, § 11.11.B
Liquidated damages, § 11.11.B.4
Warrants to enter and inspect, § 11.11.B.8

J
JOINT EMPLOYERS
FLSA coverage
Current standard, § 2.1.C.2
Factors determining, § 2.1.C
Not completely disassociated standard,
§2I1C.1
Not completely disassociated standard vs.
balancing test, § 2.1.C.1
2020 rule, § 2.1.C.1
JUDGMENTS
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), necessity and
selection, § 11.1L.B.9
JUDICIAL NOTICE (CLASS ACTIONS)
Advertisement letter vs. judicial notice,
§ 12.1I1.D
Advertising, corrective notice, § 12.11L.D
Court authority, case analysis (plaintiff),
§ 12.1IL.LB
Plaintiff request to issue, case analysis (defen-
dant), § 13.I11

JURY DUTY
Absence from work, state deduction require-
ments, § 7.111.C.5

K, L
LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
(MDLI)
Back wage payments, collection, § 11.111
Enforcement
Payments to current employees, § 6.1.A
Powers and duties, § 11.111
Labor Standards and Apprenticeship Division,
Minnesota Fair Labor Standards Act
(MFLSA), § 1.IL.B
Labor Standards Unit (See LABOR STAN-
DARDS UNIT)
Mission, § 11.1II.B
Oversight scope and issues, § 11.111.B
LABOR DEPARTMENT (DOL)
Enforcement
Child labor FLSA standards, § 9.11.A
Wage and hour laws, §§ 11.1to 11.11
FLSA trainee test, trainee vs. employee training,
§ 2.111.B.1
Structure, agencies/divisions and duties, § 11.1I
Tables, state and federal wage and hour law
notice requirements, § 10.11.C
Wage and Hour Division (WHD) (See WAGE
AND HOUR DIVISION (WHD))
LABOR STANDARDS AND
APPRENTICESHIP DIVISION (DLSA)
Enforcement, Minnesota Fair Labor Standards
Act (MFLSA), § 1.II.B
LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION (DLSE)
California law, enforcement, § 14.1
LABOR STANDARDS UNIT
Administrative hearings, § 11.1ILH
Administrative procedures vs. litigation,
§ ILIILA
Back wage payments, collection, § 11.111
Citizen inquiries, § 11.IILF
Educational and outreach services, § 11.1ILLA
Enforcement, powers and duties, § 11.1IL A
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Function, § 11.111.C
Investigations, § 11.11L.D
Best practices, § 11.11IILH
Wage complaints, § 11.IILE
Statutory authority, § 11.111.C
Tables, unit performance metrics, § 11.1IL.D
Types of complaints, § 11.IIl.G
LACTATION BREAKS. See NURSING
PARENT BREAKS
LANGUAGE
Sample language, wage deduction policy,
§ 3.ILE.1
LAW ENFORCEMENT
Correctional institution security personnel,
§ 9.111.D.2
Overtime pay, complete vs. partial exemptions,
§ 9.1IL.LD
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY
EMPLOYEES
Defined, § 9.111.D.2
LEARNED PROFESSIONALS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1 A.5
LEAVES OF ABSENCE. See also ABSENCE
Deductions under state law, exempt vs. non-
exempt employees, § 7.111.A.2
Exempt employees, § 7.11LA
Deductions under federal law, § 7.11L.A.1
Deductions under state law, § 7.111.A.2
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA),
§ 7.1I1LA.1
Wage and hour implications, § 7.111.B
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), federal
vs. state deduction requirements, § 7.111.B.1
Federal vs. state deduction requirements
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA),
§ 7.111.B.1
Uniformed Services Employment and Reem-
ployment Right Act (USERRA), § 7.1I1.B.2
Local ordinances, sick or injured relative care
leave, § 7.111.C.8
Special wage issues, § 7.111
State deduction requirements
Adoption parenting leave, § 7.111.C.1
Bone marrow donors, § 7.111.C.4
Family military leave, § 7.111.C.7

Jury duty and witness leave, § 7.1I1.C.5
Local ordinances, § 7.111.C.8
Pregnancy and parenting leave, § 7.111.C.1
Safety assistance leave, § 7.111.C.2
School conferences and activities, § 7.111.C.3
Sick or injured relative care leave, § 7.111.C.2
Voting leave, § 7.111.C.6
Uniformed Services Employment and Reem-
ployment Right Act (USERRA), federal vs.
state deduction requirements, § 7.111.B.2
Wage and hour implications, § 7.111.B
Federal vs. state deduction requirements,
§ 7.11L.B
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C
LETTER NOTICE
Class actions
Contents of letter, § 12.1IL.LE
Judicial notice as corrective, § 12.11L.D
Putative plaintiffs, arguments to prohibit or limit
notice, § 13.IV.B
LILLY LEDBETTER FAIR PAY ACT OF 2009
Employer requirements, § 1.IV.B
Statute of limitations, commencement of time,
§ LIVA
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. See also DAMAGES
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
Investigations, § 11.11.B.4
Pre-litigation liquidated damages, § 11.11.C.3
LITIGATION. See ACTIONS AND
PROCEEDINGS; CASE ANALYSIS
(DEFENDANT); CASE ANALYSIS
(PLAINTIFF); CLASS ACTIONS
LITIGATION HOLD LETTERS
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.1L.D
LIVE-IN DOMESTIC SERVICES
FLSA overtime exemptions, § 9.1V.C.2
LIVING WAGE
Ordinances, California law, § 14.1LA.1
LOCAL ORDINANCES. See MUNICIPAL
ORDINANCES
LOGGING IN AND LOGGING OUT
Compensable work time, § 4.111.A.4
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M
MAIL AND MAILING
Case analysis (plaintiff), attorney advertising
standard, § 12.11L.B
MASS ARBITRATION
Class actions
Advantages vs. disadvantages, § 12.111.G.1.b
Litigation/arbitration strategies, § 12.111.G.1.a
MASS TRANSIT SYSTEMS
Transportation employees, FLSA overtime ex-
emptions, § 9.IV.A
MAXIMUM HOURS LAWS
Generally, § 8.1
Federal law, § 8.1L.A
Children and minors, § 8.11.A.1
State law, children and minors, § 8.11.B.1
MCNAMARA-O’HARA SERVICE
CONTRACT ACT OF 1965 (SCA)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.2
WHD prevailing wage investigations,
§11.ILC.1.a
MDLI (LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT). See LABOR AND
INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT (MDLI)
MEAL BREAKS. See also REST PERIODS
Best practices, § 8.1.B.2.a, § 8.1.C
Bona fide meal period, § 8.1.A.2
California law, paid vs. unpaid, § 14.IV.A
Compensable work time, § 4.111.B
Compensated vs. uncompensated breaks,
§ 8.1LA2
Federal law, § 8.1.A.2
MFLSA requirements, § 8.1.B
Special wage issues, state vs. federal law, § 7.11.B
State law, § 8.1.B.2
Compensated vs. uncompensated time,
§8.1.B.2.a
Private cause of action, § 8.1.B.2.c
Time length required, § 8.1.B.2.a
Violations, § 8.1.B.2.b
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Unions, wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIILA
MEDIATION
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.IV.E

Checklists, settlement issues, § 12.111.1
Class actions
Best practices, § 12.11.LH
Damages, § 12.11ILH
MEDICAL PERSONNEL
FLSA overtime exemptions, health care services
employees, § 9.IV.B
MEPA (MINNESOTA EQUAL PAY FOR
EQUAL WORK LAW). See MINNESOTA
EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL WORK LAW
(MEPA)
MINIMUM WAGE
Blue collar workers
FLSA exemptions, § 3.IV.A
MFLSA exemptions, § 3.1V.B
Calculations, commissions and bonuses,
§ 7.VLA
California law, § 14.1LA.1
Eligible employees
FLSA coverage, § 3.V
MFLSA coverage, § 3.V
Exceptions, § 3.V
Workers getting less than minimum wage,
§ 3.VA
Workers getting more than minimum wage,
§3.VB
Government contracts
Municipal living wage requirements, § 3.V.B
Prevailing wage provisions, § 3.V.B
Municipal ordinances, California law, § 14.11.A.1
Regular rate of pay, determination, §§ 5.1 to 5.1V
Student learners, exceptions, § 3.V.A
Tipped employees compensation, exceptions,
§3.VA
Workers with disabilities, exceptions, § 3.V.A
Young employees compensation, exceptions,
§3.VA
MINIMUM WAGE LAWS
Generally, §§ 3.1to 3.V
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.1
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
MINNESOTA CHILD LABOR STANDARDS
ACT (MCLSA)
Generally, § 1.11.C
Requirements, § 9.11.B
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Wage requirements, § 1.1LE
MINNESOTA EQUAL PAY ACT. See
MINNESOTA EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL
WORK LAW (MEPA)
MINNESOTA EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL
WORK LAW (MEPA)
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.II1.G
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
MINNESOTA FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT
(MFLSA)
Generally, § 1.11.B
Blue collar workers, minimum wage and over-
time exemptions, § 3.IV.B
Compensable work time, de minimis rule,
§ 4.11.C
Coverage exemptions, white collar workers,
§ 3.1LB
Independent contractor test
Construction industry rules, § 2.11I1.A.2.b
Control of method/manner of performance,
§2II.A2.a
Government licensed vehicles driver rules,
§2.1ILA2.c
Labor Standards Unit, statutory authority,
§ 11.IL.C
Minimum wage
Eligible employees, § 3.V
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.1
Overtime pay, exempt vs. non-exempt employ-
ees, § 3.1
Recordkeeping requirements, § 10.1.B
Retaliation, prohibitions, § 1.I1.B
Salary basis, predetermined weekly salary,
§ 3.1ILA
Tables
Enforcement mechanisms, § 1.II1.G
State and federal recordkeeping and retention
requirements, § 10.1.C
State and federal wage and hour law notice
requirements, § 10.11.C
White collar workers, MFLSA coverage exemp-
tions, § 3.1.LB
MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT (MHRA)
Administrative hearings, Labor Standards Unit,
§ 11.IILH

Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.IIL.LF
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.111.B
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.II1.G
MINNESOTA PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT
Payments, §§ 6.1 to 6.111
MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE LAW
Government contracts, § 1.ILFE.5
Tables
State and federal recordkeeping and retention
requirements, § 10.1.C
State and federal wage and hour law notice
requirements, § 10.11.C
MINNESOTA WAGE THEFT PREVENTION
ACT
Payments, §§ 6.1 to 6.111
MINORS. See CHILD LABOR
MOTOR CARRIER ACT (MCA)
Transportation employees, FLSA overtime ex-
emptions, § 9.IV.A
MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES
Living wage, California law, § 14.11.A.1
Minimum wage, California law, § 14.I1.A.1
Sick or injured relative care leave, § 7.1I1.C.8
MUSICIANS
California law, overtime pay exemptions,
§ 14VB3
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LLA.5

N
NEGOTIATION
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), conciliation,
§ 11.ILB
NEVADA
Workday, overtime pay rules, § 8.IV.B
NON-AGRICULTURAL OCCUPATIONS
Child labor
FLSA restrictions, § 9.I1.C.1
State law restrictions, § 9.11.C.2
NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES
Compensable work time, work-related message
check outside of work time, § 4.111.C
Compensation, exempt vs. non-exempt employ-
ees, § 3.11
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Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), federal
vs. state deduction requirements, § 7.111.B.1
FLSA recordkeeping requirements, tipped em-
ployees, § 10.1.D
Overtime pay, non-exempt employee exceptions,
§ 3.VLA
Special wage issues, commissions and bonuses,
§ 7.VI
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS
Employees as volunteers, considerations,
§ 2.1I1.C
As public agency, FLSA definitions, § 9.111.A
NOTICE
Class actions, letter notice, § 12.111.C
Posting official notices, § 10.11
Putative plaintiffs, arguments to prohibit or limit
notice, § 13.IV.B
Tables, state and federal wage and hour law
notice requirements, § 10.11.C
NURSING PARENT BREAKS
California law, requirements, § 14.IV.B
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§ 8.ILA
Federal law, § 8.11L.A
Enforcement, § 8.111.A.4
Notice, § 8.1I.LA.4
Pregnancy Disability Act, § 8.I1L.B
Reasonable time, § 8.11LL.A.1
Space and privacy, § 8.111.A.2
Undue hardship exemptions, § 8.111.A.3
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA), § 8.1IL.B
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(PPACA), § 7.11.C
Pregnancy Disability Act, § 8.1I1.B
Providing Urgent Protections for Nursing Moth-
ers Act (PUMP Act), § 7.11.C, § 8.1ILA
Special wage issues, state vs. federal law, § 7.11.C
State law, § 8.1I1.B
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Violations, damages, § 8.111.A.4

o
OFF-THE-CLOCK TIME
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), investigations,
§ 11.ILC.1.c
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(OAH)
Administrative hearings, Labor Standards Unit,
§ 1LIILH
ON-CALL TIME
California law, § 14.11.B.1
Compensable work time, § 4.111.D
OPINION LETTERS
Labor Standards Enforcement Division (DLSE),
California law enforcement, § 14.1
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), opinion letters
vs. administrator interpretations, § 11.ILC.5
OUTSIDE SALESPERSONS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LLA.6
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1.B
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14.VB.5
Payment of commissions, salespeople upon
termination, § 6.1.E
OVERTIME PAY
Blue collar workers
FLSA exemptions, § 3.IV.A
MFLSA exemptions, § 3.1V.B
Calculation, tipped employees, § 7.V.A
California law, calculation, § 14.1L.A.2
California law exemptions
Factors determining eligibility, § 14.V
Highly-compensated employees non-exempt,
§ 14.V.B.6
Case analysis (plaintiff), representative trial
testimony, § 12.11LF.2.b
Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,
§12.1.A
Clock pattern premium, § 5.111.B.4
Compensable work time, payment vs. discipline,
§ 41LB
Compensatory time in licu of, § 3.VL.B
Public employees, § 9.111.B
Day rates, § 5.11.D
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.1
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California law, § 14.V
Fire protection employees, complete vs. partial
exemptions, § 9.111.D
FLSA overtime exemptions
Babysitting and companionship workers,
§9.IV.C.1
Domestic service employees, § 9.1V.C
Health care services employees, § 9.IV.B
Live-in domestic services, § 9.1V.C.2
Railroad employees, § 9.IV.A
Transportation employees, § 9.IV.A
Unionized employees, § 9.IV.D
FLSA requirements, § 3.VI
Law enforcement, complete vs. partial exemp-
tions, § 9.111.D
MFLSA overtime exemptions, overnight com-
panionship services, § 9.1V.C.3
MFLSA requirements, § 3.VI
Non-exempt employee exceptions, § 3.VL.A
Premium pay, § 5.111.B.4
Public agencies, 207(k) exemption calculation,
§ 9.1ILD.2
Regular rate of pay (See also REGULAR RATE
OF PAY)
Determination, §§ 5.1to 5.1V
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Time off plans, private employers, § 3.VI.C
Workday vs. workweek, § 8.IV.B
Workweek, defined, § 8.IV.A

P
PAID TIME OFF (PTO)
Methods of granting, § 7.1V
Salary basis test, § 7.1V
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Wage treatment, § 7.1V
PARENTING LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.1
PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE
CARE ACT (PPACA)
Nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C
PAYCHECK INFORMATION
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI

PAYCHECK INTERVALS
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
PAYMENTS. See also COMPENSATION
AND SALARIES; DEDUCTIONS FROM
COMPENSATION; ELECTRONIC
DEPOSITS; OVERTIME PAY
Generally, §§ 6.1to 6.111
Additional salary payments, § 3.111.C
Commissions, salespeople upon termination,
§ 6.1.E
Commissions and bonuses, final payment issues,
§ 7.VL.C
Current employees, § 6.1.A
Direct deposit requirements, state law vs. federal
law comparisons, § 1.VI
Direct deposits to employee account, § 6.1.A
Earnings statement, requirements, § 6.1.A
Federal law, requirements, § 6.11.B
Forms
Garnishment earnings disclosure, Chapter 6
Appendix C
Garnishment exemption notice and notice of
intent to garnish earnings, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix A
Garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Appendix B
Garnishment of wages, § 6.111
Federal law, § 6.111.B
State law requirements, § 6.111.A
Minnesota Payment of Wages Act, §§ 6.1to 6.111
Minnesota Wage Theft Prevention Act, §§ 6.1 to
6.111
Payroll card accounts, § 6.1.A
Payroll deductions, employee written agree-
ments, § 6.11LA
Resignation of employee, § 6.1.C
State law, requirements, § 6.1L.A
Termination of employee, § 6.1.B
Termination of transitory workers, § 6.1.F
Timing and manner, § 6.1
California law, § 14.11.A.3
Paying employees during employment, § 6.1.A
Transitory workers, upon termination, § 6.1.F
Unauthorized deductions, consequences, § 6.11.A
Wage assignment, § 6.11
Requirements, § 6.11.A
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Wage disputes, earned but unpaid claims, § 6.1.D
PAYROLL
Recordkeeping
Requirements, § 10.1
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
PAYROLL AUDIT INDEPENDENT
DETERMINATION (PAID) PROGRAM
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), § 11.11.B.2
PAYROLL CARD
Defined, § 6.1.A
PAYROLL CARD ACCOUNT
Defined, § 6.1.A
PCA. See WALSH-HEALEY PUBLIC
CONTRACTS ACT (PCA)
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), non-
discrimination requirements, § 1.IILE
Minimum wage exceptions, workers with dis-
abilities, § 3.V.A
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA), non-
discrimination requirements, § 1.IILF
Reasonable accommodations, rest periods,
§ 8.1.B.1
PIECE RATE
Defined, § 14.11L.B
PIECEWORKERS
Regular rate of pay, piece rate calculation,
§ S.II.C
PLAINTIFFS. See CASE ANALYSIS
(PLAINTIFFS)
POPULAR NAME LAWS
Age Discrimination in Employment Act
(ADEA), non-discrimination requirements,
§ LII.C
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), non-
discrimination requirements, § 1.IILE
Consumer Credit Protection Act (CCPA), gar-
nishment of wages, § 6.111.B
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act
(CWHSSA), government contracts, § 1.ILF.3
Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.1
History of WHD, § 11.1ILA.1
Equal Pay Act (EPA), non-discrimination re-
quirements, § 1.III.A

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§ LILA
Child labor, § 9.1
Compensable work time, §§ 4.1 to 4.111
Coverage, §§ 2.1 to 2.1I1
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.IIL.A
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA)
Exempt employees, § 7.11LA.1
Federal vs. state deduction requirements,
§ 7.111.B.1
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, statute of
limitations, § 1.IV
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of 1965
(SCA)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.2
WHD prevailing wage investigations,
§ 11.ILC.1.a
Minnesota Child Labor Standards Act (MCLSA),
§ LILC
Requirements, § 9.11.B
Minnesota Equal Pay for Equal Work Law
(MEPA), non-discrimination requirements,
§ LII.G
Minnesota Fair Labor Standards Act (MFLSA),
§ L.ILB
Labor Standards Unit authority, § 11.III.C
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA)
Administrative hearings, § 11.1ILH
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.IIL.F
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.I11.B
Minnesota Payment of Wages Act, payments,
§§ 6.1to 6.111
Minnesota Prevailing Wage Law, government
contracts, § 1.ILE.5
Minnesota Wage Theft Prevention Act, pay-
ments, §§ 6.1to 6.111
Motor Carrier Act (MCA), FLSA overtime
exemptions, § 9.IV.A
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(PPACA), special wage issues, § 7.11.C
Portal-to-Portal Act, compensable work time,
§4.1LA
Pregnancy Disability Act, nursing parent breaks,
§ 8.111.B

SUBJECT INDEX - 23



Subject Index

Providing Urgent Protections for Nursing Moth-
ers Act (PUMP Act)
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.II1.A
Special wage issues, § 7.11.C
Railway Labor Act, FLSA overtime exemptions,
§ 9.IVA
Rehabilitation Act (Rehab Act), non-discrimina-
tion requirements, § 1.11L.D
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, non-discrimina-
tion requirements, § 1.11L.B
Uniformed Services Employment and Reem-
ployment Right Act (USERRA), leaves of
absence, § 7.111L.B.2
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B
Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (PCA)
Government contracts, § 1.1L.F.4
History of WHD, § 11.1ILA.1
PORTAL-TO-PORTALACT
Compensable work time, § 4.IL.A
FLSA overtime exemptions, unionized employ-
ees, § 9.1V.D.2
Principal activities, defined, § 9.1V.D.2
POSTING OFFICIAL NOTICES
Generally, § 10.11
Failure to comply, § 10.11.D
Federal requirements, resources, § 10.11.B
Fines and penalties, failure to comply, § 10.11.D
State requirements, resources, § 10.11.B
Tables, state and federal wage and hour law
notice requirements, § 10.11.C
PPACA (PATIENT PROTECTION AND
AFFORDABLE CARE ACT)
Nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C
PREEMPTION
State law vs. federal law, best benefits rule, § 1.V
PREGNANCY DISABILITY ACT
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.I11.B
PREGNANCY LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.1
PREMIUM PAY
Overtime pay, § 5.111.B.4
PRIMARY DUTY TEST
Compensation and salaries, exempt vs. non-
exempt employees, § 3.11

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
Defined
FLSA, § 411L.A
Portal-to-Portal Act, § 9.1V.D.2
PRIZES
Regular rate of pay, effect, § 5.1ILL.A.1, § 5.111.B.2
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
Case analysis (plaintiff), attorney advertising
standard, § 12.11.B
PROFESSIONAL WORKERS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.A.5
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1L.B
Overtime pay exemptions, California law,
§ 14 VB3
PROVIDING URGENT PROTECTIONS FOR
NURSING MOTHERS ACT (PUMP ACT)
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.I111.A
Special wage issues, § 7.11.C
PUBLIC AGENCIES
Overtime pay, 207(k) exemption calculation,
§ 9.1I1.D.2
Sporadic work, different capacity in agency,
§ 9.1ILD.3
PUBLIC AGENCY EMPLOYEE
Defined, FLSA, § 9.111.A
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
Generally, § 9.111
Compensatory time, § 9.111.B
Comp time in lieu of overtime pay, § 3.VL.B
Compensatory time in lieu of overtime pay,
§ 9.11.B
Correctional institution security personnel, law
enforcement employees, § 9.111.D.2
Employer as public agency, FLSA definitions,
§ 9.1ILA
Fire protection employees, overtime complete vs.
partial exemptions, § 9.111.D
Flexible work schedules, FLSA overtime exemp-
tions, § 9.IV.D.1
FLSA exclusions/exemptions, § 9.111
Specific employee exclusions, § 9.111.C.1
Law enforcement employees, overtime complete
vs. partial exemptions, § 9.111.D
MFLSA exclusions/exemptions, § 9.111
Specific employee exclusions, § 9.111.C.2
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Overtime pay, compensatory time in lieu of,
§ 9.11L.B

Public agency employees, FLSA definition,
§ 9.1ILA

Sporadic work, different capacity in agency,
§ 9.111.D.3

Q,R
RAILWAY LABOR ACT
Railroad employees, FLSA overtime exemptions,
§ 9.IVA
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS
Rest periods, § 8.1.B.1
RECORDKEEPING
Generally, § 10.1
Best practices, document retention policies,
§ 10.LF
Case analysis (defendants), retention policies,
§ 13.11.D
Compensable work time, rounding, § 4.1L.D
DBRA requirements, employee personal infor-
mation, § 10.1.C
Document retention policies, § 10.1.F
Electronic records, document retention policies,
§ 10.LF
EPA requirements, employee personal informa-
tion, § 10.I1.C
Failure to maintain records, violations, § 10.1.E
Fines and penalties, failure to maintain records,
§ 10.LE
FLSA requirements, § 10..B
Employee personal information, § 10.1.C
Exempt vs. non-exempt employee information,
§ 10.1.C
Retention duration, § 10.I1.C
Tipped employees, § 10.1.D
Government contracts, DBRA requirements,
§ 10.1.C
MFLSA requirements, § 10.1.B
Employee personal information, § 10.1.C
Private employer requirements, § 10.1
Requirements, state law vs. federal law compari-
sons, § 1.VI
Retention requirements, § 10.1.A

Violations, § 10.LE
Role of counsel, § 10.1.A
Tables, state and federal recordkeeping and
retention requirements, § 10.1.C
Tips, California law, § 14.1IL. A
Violations, damages, § 10.L.LE
REGULAR RATE
Defined, overtime calculations, § 5.1
REGULAR RATE OF PAY. See also
COMPENSATION AND SALARIES
Generally, §§ 5.1to 5.1V
Alternatives to regular rate principle, § 5.1V
Basic rate, § 5.IV.A
Belo contracts, § 5.IV.B
Guaranteed weekly wage plans, § 5.1V.B
Basic rate alternative, requirements, § 5.IV.A
Calculation
Commissions and bonuses, § 7.VI.B
Methods, § 5.11
Commissioned employees, sample calculation,
§ S.ILF
Commissions and bonuses, special wage issues,
§ 7.VLB
Determination, impact, § 5.1
Guaranteed weekly wage plan alternative, crite-
ria, § 5.IV.B
Hourly rate employees
Blended rate pay, § 5.11.B.2
Single hourly rate, § 5.11.B.1
Two or more hourly rates, § 5.11.B.2
Included vs. excluded payments, tables, § 5.111.C
Methods for calculation, § 5.1
Commissioned employees, § 5.1L.F
Day rates, § 5.11.D
8 and 80 pay agreements, § 5.IL.A
General principles, § 5.11.A
Hourly rate employees, § 5.11.B
Job rates, § 5.11.D
Piece rate calculation, § 5.11.C
Salaried employees, § 5.11.E
Other payment effect, § 5.111
Payments excluded from regular rate, § 5.111.B
Call-back pay, § 5.111.B.7
Clock pattern premium pay, § 5.111.B.4
Discretionary bonuses, § 5.111.B.1
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Employee benefit plan contributions,
§ S.1I1.B.9
Gifts, § 5.111.B.3
Media talent fees, § 5.111.B.11
Payment when no work performed, § 5.111.B.5
Perks, § 5.111.B.7
Premium compensation for overtime work,
§ S.1I1.B.4
Prizes and awards, § 5.111.B.2
Profit-sharing, thrift, and savings plans,
§ S.II1.B.8
Reimbursement for work-related expenses,
§ S.1I1.B.6
Reporting time, § 5.111.B.7
Show-up pay, § 5.111.B.7
Special day work compensation, § 5.111.B.4
Special occasion bonuses, § 5.111.B.3
Stock options, § 5.111.B.10
Payments included in regular rate, § 5.111.A
Awards and prizes, § 5.1IL.A.1
Bonuses, § 5.111.A.2
Incentive payments, § 5.111.A.2
Lodging, meals, and facilities, § 5.111.A.3
Premium pay, § 5.11.A.4
Shift differentials, § 5.111.A.4
Piece rate calculation, sample calculation,
§ S.II.C
Salaried employees
Fixed work week, § 5.ILE.1
Fluctuating workweek, § 5.IL.LE.2
Tables, included vs. excluded payments, § 5.111.C
Weighted rate calculation, blended rate pay,
§ S.IL.B.2
REHABILITATION ACT (REHAB ACT)
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.I1I1.D
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
RELATIVE CARE LEAVE
Sick or injured relative, local ordinances,
§ 7.1I1.C.8
RELEASE
Class actions, settlement, § 12.111.I
REMOTE WORK
Compensable work time, § 4.111.1

REPORTING TIME
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.11.B.5
Payments excluded from regular rate, § 5.111.B.7
REPORTING TIME PAY
California law, § 14.11.B.1
REPRESENTATIVE TESTIMONY
Class actions, § 12.111.F.2
REPRISAL. See also RETALIATION
Defined, MHRA, § 1.IILF
RESOURCES
California law, wage orders, § 14.1
REST PERIODS. See also MEAL BREAKS
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), reason-
able accommodations, § 8.1.B.1
Best practices, § 8.1.C
California law, § 14.IV.B
Compensable work time, § 4.111.B
Compensated breaks, § 8.1.A.1
Docking pay for extension, § 8.1.A.1
Federal law, § 8.1.A.1
MFLSA requirements, § 8.1.B
Nursing parent breaks, reasonable time,
§ 8.1ILA.1
Special wage issues, state vs. federal law, § 7.1 A
State law, § 8.1.B.1
Private cause of action, § 8.1.B.1.b
Violations, § 8.1.B.1.a
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Unions, wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIILA
Violations, damages, § 8.1.B.1.b
RETALIATION
Discrimination
EPA prohibitions, § 1.1ILA
MEPA prohibitions, § 1.1I1.G
MHRA prohibitions, § 1.1ILF
Employers, anti-retaliation policies, § 13.11.D
FLSA prohibitions, § 1.ILA
Garnishment of wages, employee protections,
§ 6.1ILA, § 6.1ILB
MFLSA prohibitions, § 1.1L.B
Prevention issues, case analysis (defendants),
§ 13.1L.D
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.I1I1.G
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ROUNDING PRACTICES
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.1L.A.1
Recordkeeping, § 4.11.D

S
SAFETY ASSISTANCE LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.2
SALARIES. See COMPENSATION AND
SALARIES
SALARY BASIS TEST
Exempt employees, wage deduction limitations,
§ 7.VILB
Exempt vs. non-exempt employees, § 3.111
SALES
Defined, FLSA, § 3.11.A.6
Outside salespersons
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LA.6
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.11.B
Payment of commissions, salespeople upon
termination, § 6.1.E
SANCTIONS
Failure to maintain records, § 10.L.E
SCA
WHD prevailing wage investigations,
§ 11.ILC.1.a
SCA (MCNAMARA-O’HARA SERVICE
CONTRACT ACT OF 1965)
Government contracts, § 1.ILF.2
WHD prevailing wage investigations,
§ 11.ILC.1.a
SCHEDULED HOURS
State law, predictive scheduling, § 1.11.D.2
SCHOOL CONFERENCES AND ACTIVITIES
Leaves of absence, state deduction requirements,
§ 7.1I1.C.3
SECURITY SCREENING
Compensable work time, § 4.111.A.5
SENIORITY
Non-discrimination requirements
Equal Pay Act (EPA), § 1.IILA
Minnesota Equal Pay for Equal Work Law
(MEPA), § 1.IIL.G

SETTLEMENT
Case analysis (defendants), § 13.IV.F
Checklists, settlement issues, § 12.111.1
Class actions, § 12.11L.I
Damages, § 13.IV.F
Types of settlements, § 13.1
Form WH-58, employee rights impact,
§ 11.ILB.3
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), supervised
settlements, § 11.11.B.3
SETTLEMENT RELEASE
Class actions, § 121111
SICK OR INJURED RELATIVE CARE LEAVE
Local ordinances, front loaded benefits,
§ 7.111.C.8
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.2
SOLICITATION
Case analysis (plaintiff), attorney advertising
standard, § 12.11.B
SPECIAL WAGE ISSUES
Generally, §§ 7.1to 7.VIIL
Commissions and bonuses, § 7.VI
Final payment issues, § 7.VI.C
Minimum wage calculations, § 7.VL.A
Regular rate of pay, § 7.VL.B
Gratuities, state law, § 7.V.B
Labor law considerations, § 7.VIII
Leaves of absence, § 7.111
Exempt employees, § 7.111.A
Paid time off (PTO), § 7.1V
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(PPACA), nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C
Providing Urgent Protections for Nursing Moth-
ers Act (PUMP Act), § 7.11.C
State vs. federal law
Meal breaks, § 7.11.B
Nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C
Rest periods, § 7.11.A
Tip credit
Defined, § 7.V.A
State law, § 7.V.B
Tip pooling, § 7.V.C
Employer prohibitions, § 7.V.C.1
Federal law, § 7.V.C.1
State law prohibitions, § 7.V.C.2
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Tips and pooling, § 7.V.A
Federal vs. state law, § 7.V
Vacation, § 7.1V
Wage deductions (See also DEDUCTIONS
FROM COMPENSATION)
Exempt employee wages, § 7.VIL.B
Minimum wage considerations, § 7.VII
Permitted deductions, § 7.VII
State law limitations, § 7.VILA
STATE LAW
Generally, § 1.1to 1.VI
Child labor, violations, § 8.11.B.2
Government contracts, § 1.ILF
Minnesota Prevailing Wage Law, § 1.ILF.5
Meal breaks, § 8.1.B.2
Minnesota Fair Labor Standards Act (MFLSA),
§ L.ILB
Non-discrimination requirements
Minnesota Equal Pay for Equal Work Law
(MEPA), § 1.IIL.G
Minnesota Human Rights Act (MHRA),
§ LIILF
Nursing parent breaks, § 8.I11.B
Predictive scheduling, § 1.11.D.2
Preemption, best benefits rule, § 1.V
Rest periods, § 8.1.B.1
Special wage issues, state vs. federal law, § 7.1
State law vs. federal law comparisons, minimum
wage laws, § 1.VI
Trends, § 1.ILD
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B
Wage requirements, § 1.ILE
Wage theft, § 1.ILD.1
Workday, overtime pay, § 8.IV.B
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, § 1.IV
Retroactive tolling agreements, WHD FLSA
investigations, § 11.I.C.4
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
STATUTORY WORKWEEK
Defined, § 4.1LA
SUBPOENAS
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), power to issue,
§ 11.ILB.7

SUMMONS
Forms, garnishment summons, Chapter 6 Ap-
pendix B

T
TABLES. See also CHECKLISTS; FORMS
Bonuses, included vs. excluded form regular rate,
§ S.III.C
Child labor
Federal legal requirements by age, § 9.1 A
State legal requirements by age, § 9.11.B
Enforcement mechanisms, nondiscrimination
requirements, § 1.III.G
Labor Standards Unit, unit performance metrics,
§ IL.IILD
Posting official notices, state and federal wage
and hour law notice requirements, § 10.11.C
Recordkeeping, state and federal recordkeeping
and retention requirements, § 10.1.C
Regular rate of pay, included vs. excluded pay-
ments, § 5.111.C
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
Annual budgets, § 11.1LA.3
Back wage collections, § 11.ILLA.3
TEACHERS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.1LA.5
THIRD PARTIES
As garnishees, state law, § 6.11L A
TIME CLOCKS
Compensable work time, time clocks vs. self-
reported time, § 4.111.A.4
TIP CREDIT
Defined, § 7.V.A
TIP POOL
Damages, employer violations, § 7.V.C.1
Defined, federal law, § 7.V.C.1
Recordkeeping, California law, § 14.11LA
TIPPED EMPLOYEES
Defined, § 7.V.A
Recordkeeping
California law, § 14.1IL A
FLSA requirements, § 10.1.D
Tip credit, state law, § 7.V.B
Tip pooling, § 7.V.C
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State law prohibitions, § 7.V.C.2
TIPS AND TIP POOLING
Generally, § 7.V
TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT
Non-discrimination requirements, § 1.111.B
Tables, enforcement mechanisms, § 1.11I.G
TRAINEES
Economic reality, interns vs. trainees, § 2.111.B.2
FLSA trainee test, § 2.111.B.1
Trainee vs. employee training, § 2.111.B.1
Interns vs. trainees, primary beneficiary test fac-
tors, § 2.111.B.2
TRAINING PROGRAMS
Compensable work time, § 4.11L.LE
Compensable training time checklist,
§4.1ILE.3
Involuntary at-home study time, § 4.11LE.1
Not directly related to job duties, § 4.111.LE.2
Study time for training, § 4.11L.LE
TRAINING TIME
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.11.B.6
TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEES
FLSA overtime exemptions, § 9.IV.A
TRAVEL TIME. See also COMMUTING TIME
Compensable work time
California law, § 14.11.B.7
Home-to-work emergencies, § 4.111.F.2
One-day assignment in another city, § 4.1IL.LF.3
Ordinary travel time, § 4.11LF.1
Travel away from home community, § 4.IILF.5
Travel from hotel to job site, § 4.1IL.F.6
Work-related travel during work day,
§ 4.11L.F.4
TRENDS
Wage and hour actions vs. EEOC actions, § 13.1

U
UNDUE HARDSHIP
Defined, § 7.11.C
Nursing parent breaks, § 7.11.C

UNIFORMED SERVICES EMPLOYMENT
AND REEMPLOYMENT RIGHT ACT
(USERRA)

Leaves of absence, § 7.111.B.2
UNIFORMS. See also DONNING AND
DOFFING TIME
Deductions from paycheck, state law vs. federal
law comparisons, § 1.VI
Donning and doffing time, compensable work
time, § 4.11L.A.1
UNIONS
Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,
§I121LA
Compensable work time, donning and doffing
time, § 4.11LA.2
FLSA overtime exemptions
Flexible work schedules, § 9.1V.D.1
Unionized employees, § 9.IV.D
Payroll deductions, employee written agree-
ments, § 6.1LA
Special wage issues, labor law considerations,
§ 7.VIII
Wage and hour waivers, § 7.VIILA
Wage disclosure protection law, § 7.VIIL.B

\"
VACATION
Methods of granting, § 7.1V
Salary basis test, § 7.1V
State law vs. federal law comparisons, § 1.VI
Wage treatment, § 7.1V
VOLUNTEERS
Compensable work time
Interns and volunteers, § 4.111.G
Volunteer activities of employees, § 4.1I1.H
Employees as volunteers, considerations,
§ 2.11.C
VOTING LEAVE
State deduction requirements, § 7.111.C.6

w
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION (WHD)
Annual budgets, § 11.ILA.3
Back wage payments, Form WH-58, § 11.11.B.3
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Budget, § 11.11LA.3
Child labor, hazardous occupation (HO) orders,
§ 11.ILC.1.d
Civil money penalties (CMP), § 11.ILB.5
Conciliation, § 11.1I1.B
Enforcement tools, § 11.11.B.1
Current focus, § 11.ILC.1
Child labor hazardous occupation (HO) orders,
§ILILC.1.d
Company-wide compliance, § 11.11.C.2
Government contract prevailing wages,
§ILILC.1.a
Independent contractor misclassification,
§ ILILC.1.b
Off-the-clock time, § 11.ILC.1.c
Pre-litigation liquidated damages, § 11.11.C.3
Retroactive tolling agreements, § 11.11.C.4
Current staffing, § 11.11.C
Desk audit, § 11.1L.B
Employer self-audit, § 11.11.B
Enforcement
Agency tools, § 11.11.B
Child labor FLSA standards, § 9.11.A
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
§ LILA
Procedures, § 11.11.B
Wage and hour laws, §§ 11.1to 11.1I
Field operations, § 11.I1.A.2.b
Full investigations, § 11.I1L.B
Hierarchy of positions, § 11.11.A.2.a
History of agency, § 11.1ILA.1
Investigations, § 11.11.B
Current focus, § 11.IL.C.1
Warrants to enter and inspect, § 11.11.B.8
Judgments, necessity, § 11.11.B.9
Limited investigations, § 11.11.B
Liquidated damages, § 11.11.B.4
Litigation, necessity and selection, § 11.1L.B.9
Main district office (MODO), case assignments,
§ 11.ILB.6
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of
1965, prevailing wage investigations,
§ 11.ILC.1.a
Mission, § 11.ILA
National office, § 11.I1LA.2.a

Office audit, § 11.I1.B
Opinion letters vs. administrator interpretations,
§ ILILC.S
Payroll Audit Independent Determination (PAID)
program, § 11.1L.B.2
Regional administration, § 11.11.A.2.b
Scope of authority, § 11.I1L.A
Self-audit, § 11.1L.B
Self-reported FLSA violations, § 11.1L.B.2
Structure, § 11.11LA.2
Subpoenas, power to issue, § 11.11.B.7
Supervised settlements, § 11.11.B.3
Supervision, back wage payments, § 11.11.B.3
Tables
Annual budgets, § 11.1LA.3
Back wage collections, § 11.ILLA.3
WAGE ASSIGNMENT
Requirements, § 6.11
WAGE CLAIMS
Prerequisites, state law vs. federal law compari-
sons, § 1.VI
WAGE DEDUCTIONS. See DEDUCTIONS
FROM COMPENSATION
WAGE DISCLOSURE PROTECTION LAW
State law, § 7.VIILB
WAGES. See COMPENSATION AND
SALARIES
WALKING AND WAITING TIME
Compensable work time, § 4.111.A.3
WALSH-HEALEY PUBLIC CONTRACTS ACT
(PCA)
Government contracts, § 1.1L.F.4
Wage and Hour Division (WHD), history of
agency, § 11.1LA.1
WHITE COLLAR WORKERS
FLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.11
Administrative exemption, § 3.11.A.2
Computer professional exemption, § 3.11.A.4
Creative professional exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
Discretion and independent judgment factors,
§3.ILA2
Executive exemption, § 3.11.A.3
Learned professional exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
Outside sales exemption, § 3.1L.A.6
Primary duties, § 3.1LLA
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Primary duty test, § 3.1LA.1
Professional exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
Teacher exemption, § 3.I1.A.5
MFLSA coverage exemptions, § 3.11.B
WILLFULNESS
Defined, WHD investigations, § 11.11.B.5
WITNESSES

Absence from work, state deduction require-

ments, § 7.1I1.C.5
Class actions
Representative testimony, § 12.111.F.2

Representative trial testimony, § 12.1ILF.2.b
WORK. See also COMPENSABLE WORK

TIME

Calculation, compensable work time, §§ 4.1 to

41V
Defined, § 4.1, § 14.1L.B
WORK TIME
Defined
FLSA, § 4.1LA
WORKDAY
California law, overtime pay, § 14.1.A.2

Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,

§ 12.LA

Defined, FLSA, § 4.11.A

Nevada, overtime pay rules, § 8.IV.B

Overtime pay, § 8.IV.B
WORKPLACE STANDARDS

ADMINISTRATION (WSA)

History of WHD, § 11.ILA.1

WORKWEEK

Checklists, intake for wage and hour claims,

§12.1LA
Defined, federal law, § 8.IV.A
Federal law, § 8.IV.A
Overtime pay, California law, § 14.1.A.2

XY, Z
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